No. 20-55951

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO RENEWED EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND STAY PENDING APPEAL

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA CASE NO. 2:85-CV-04544-DMG-AGR

CARLOS R. HOLGUÍN Center for Human Rights & Constitutional Law 256 S. Occidental Blvd. Los Angeles, California 90057

Tel: (213) 388-8693

NEHA DESAI POONAM JUNEJA FREYA PITTS MELISSA ADAMSON National Center for Youth Law 1212 Broadway, Suite 600 Oakland, California 94612

Tel: (510) 835-8098

LEECIA WELCH

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1	_
STANDARD OF REVIEW2)
ARGUMENT3	;
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	;
A. Children designated for expulsion under Title 42 are in DHS's legal custody	ļ
B. The Settlement protects all children in HHS and DHS custody6	(
C. The Government could simultaneously comply with the Settlement, the TVPRA's placement provisions, and Title 42	7
D. The Government is not placing children in licensed facilities as expeditiously as possible9)
III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE INJURY 10)
IV. A STAY WOULD HARM HUNDREDS OF CHILDREN RELEGATED TO UNLICENSED AND UNMONITORED PLACEMENTS	ó
V. A STAY WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST20)
CONCLUSION20)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Doe # 1 v. Trump, 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 10
East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 11, 20
Flores v. Barr, 934 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 3, 6
Flores v. Johnson, 212 F. Supp. 3d 864 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	7
Flores v. Lynch, 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 6, 7
Flores v. Sessions, 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017)	1, 6, 8, 20
Greisen v. Hanken, 925 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>In re Jennifer R.</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 759 (Ct. App. 1993)	4
Lowry v. Barnhart, 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	9
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	2, 10
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	20
Spain v. Procunier, 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
Thomas v. Ponder, 611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
United States v. Asarco Inc., 430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
W. Ctr. for Journalism v. Cederquist, 235 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
Statutes and Regulations	
6 U.S.C. § 279	8
8 U.S.C. § 1232	6, 8, 20
8 U.S.C.§ 1292	3
42 U.S.C. § 265	1, 6, 7
Amendment and Extension of Order Suspending Introduction of Certair from Countries where a Communicable Disease Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. (May 26, 2020)	31,503
Cal. Fam. Code § 3003	
Cal. Fam. Code § 3006	

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	4
ORR Policy Guide § 1.2.2	.14
Sally Goza, AAP Statement on Media Reports of Immigrant Children Being	
Detained in Hotels, Am. Acad. Pediatrics, July 23, 2020,	
https://services.aap.org/en/news-room/news-releases/aap/2020/aap-statement-	
on-media-reports-of-immigrant-children-being-detained-in-hotels/	. 18
